

Listed on : 31.3.2014
Before Court No.
Item No.

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 9547, 21378,
29232 & 27762/2012 and 4443, 4444, 4447 and 24236 of 2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9382 of 2013

Commissioner of Police etc.etc. ... Petitioners
Versus
Naveen Kumar Mandiwal etc.etc. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.9.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Perused the letter circulated by learned counsel for respondent No. 1 seeking an adjournment to file counter affidavit.
List the matters after two weeks."*

It is submitted that in SLP(C) No. 9547/2012, Ms. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has on 24.2.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that in SLP(C) Nos. 21378, 27762, 29232/2012, 4443 and 4444/2013 no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent though served with notice. In SLP(C) No. 4447/2013 counsel appearing for sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 24236/2013

It is submitted that in view of the letter circulated, counsel appearing for sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is already complete.

..2/-

Civil Appeal No. 9382/2013

It is submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"In spite of service, there is no appearance on behalf of the respondent.

Leave granted.

Tag with SLP (C) 9547 of 2012.

Interim relief, already granted on 12.08.2013, shall continue."

It is further submitted that in view of the Court's Order quoted above, Civil Appeal has been tagged with SLP(C) No. 9547/2012.

It is also submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is lastly submitted that Original Record has been received from the concerned High Court and statement of case has not been filed so far.

Civil Appeal is 'Not Ready' for hearing.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28th DAY OF MARCH, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1.Mr. B.V.Balaram das, Advocate
- 2.Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
- 3.Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate.
- 4.Mr. K. V. Mohan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/ss