

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.9547 OF 2012

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NAVEEN KUMAR MANDIWAL

..RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 21378 OF 2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 27762 OF 2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 29232 OF 2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4444 OF 2013

CIVIL APPEAL NO.9382 OF 2013

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 24236 OF 2013

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 38140 OF 2013

O R D E R

1. We have heard Shri R. Balasubramanian, learned counsel for the petitioners/appellant and carefully perused the material available on record.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
NEETU KHAJURIA  
Date: 2015.05.05  
17:25:42 IST  
Reason:

2

2. In our considered opinion, we do not see any good ground to interfere with the impugned judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions as well as the Civil Appeal are dismissed.

.....CJI.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(S.A. BOBDE)



Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.  
For Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
For Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. S.D. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jitender Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. Behra, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Chauhan, Adv.  
For Mrs Shiel Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ajesh Luthra, Adv.  
For Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Yadav, Adv.  
For Mr. K. V. Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (C) No.9547, 21378, 27762, 29232 of 2012, 4444,  
24236, 38140 of 2013 and C.A. 9382 of 2013

The special leave petitions as well as the  
5

civil appeal are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

SLP(C) Nos. 4443/2013, 4447/2013 and 5393/2015

List these special leave petitions on  
30.04.2015.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file.)